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States 
 

Mark Grainer – Region I 
Associate Transportation Analyst 
Statewide Policy and Performance Bureau 
New York State Department of Transportation 
50 Wolf Road       Phone: 518-457-1062 
Albany, NY  12232      E-mail: Mark.Grainer@dot.ny.gov 
 

Laine Heltebridle – Region I 
Director 
Bureau of Planning and Research 
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation 
P.O. Box 3555      Phone: 717-787-2277 
Harrisburg, PA  17105     E-mail: lheltebrid@pa.gov 
 

Thomas Hill – Region II 
Systems Transportation Models Manager 
Florida Department of Transportation 
605 Suwannee Street, M.S. 28     Phone: 850-414-4924 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0450    Email: Thomas.Hill@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Habte Kassa – Region II 
Technical Services & Air Quality Branch Chief 
Office of Planning 
Georgia Department of Transportation 
600 West Peachtree Street, 5th Floor    Phone: 404-631-1797 
Atlanta, GA, 30308      Email: hkassa@dot.ga.gov 
 

Phil Mescher, AICP – Region III  
Office of Systems Planning 
Iowa Department of Transportation 
800 Lincoln Way Phone: 515-239-1629 
Ames, IA 50010      E-mail: Phil.mescher@iowadot.us 

Guy Rousseau Vice Chair 
Modeling Manager 
Atlanta Regional Commission 
229 Peachtree Street NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
Phone: 470-378-1565 
E-mail: grousseau@atlantaregional.com 

Jessie Jones - Chair 

Division Head; Transportation Planning 
and Policy 
Arkansas Department of Transportation 
10324 Interstate 30 
Little Rock, AR  77203   
Phone 501-569-2201 

E-mail:  Jessie.Jones@ardot.gov   
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Jennifer Murray, AICP – Region III 

Policy and Program Chief 
Wisconsin Department of Transportation 
4822 Madison Yards Way, 6th Floor, South 
P.O. Box 7913      Phone: 608-264-8722 
Madison, WI, 53705      E-mail Jennifer.Murray@dot.wi.gov  
 
Erik Sabina – Region IV 
Branch Manager – Information Management Branch 
Division of Transportation Development 
Colorado Department of Transportation 
4201 East Arkansas Ave., Shumate Bldg   Phone: 303-757-9811 
Denver, CO 80222      E-mail: erik.sabina@state.co.us  
 

Vacant  – Region IV 
 
 

TPAs (MPO, RPO, etc.) 
 

 

Benjamin Gruswitz 
Senior Planner 
Office of Long Range Planning 
Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission 
190 North Independence Mall West, 8th Floor   Phone: 215-238-2882 
Philadelphia, PA 19106     Email bgruswitz@dvrpc.org  

 
 
Paul Agnello 
FAMPO Administrator  
George Washington Regional Commission/ Fredericksburg Area MPO (FAMPO)   
406 Princess Anne Street  Phone: 540-542-1564 
Fredericksburg, VA  22401 E-mail: agnello@gwregion.org 
 
Arash Mirzaei, P.E.  
Travel Model Development Program Manager    
North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG)   
616 Six Flags Drive  
P.O. Box 5888  Phone: 817-695-9261 
Arlington, TX 76005-5888 E-mail: amirzaei@nctcog.org 
 
MaryAnn Waldinger 
Principal Planner, Modeling 
Community Planning Association of Southwest Idaho 
700 NE. 2nd St, Suite 200      Phone: 208-475-2242 
Meridian, ID  83642      Email mwaldinger@compassidaho.org 
 
Shimon Israel 
Senior Transportation Planner/Analyst 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
375 Beale St, Suite 800     Phone: 415-778-5239 
San Francisco, CA 94105     Email: SIsrael@bayareametro.gov  
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Ron Chicka AICP 
Director,  
Duluth – Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council 
221 W. First       Phone: 218-529-7506 
Duluth, MN 55802        Email: rchicka@ardc.org 
 
John Sharp  
Deputy Director 
Association of Central Oklahoma Governments 
4205 N. Lincoln Blvd      Phone 405-234-2264 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105     Email jmsharp@acogok.org  

 
 

Liaisons 
Joseph Hausman 
Federal Highway Administration 
HEPP-30; Room E72-318  
1200 New Jersey Ave; SE     Phone: 202-366-9629 
Washington, DC 20590     E-mail: joseph.Hausman@dot.gov  
 
Clara Reschovsky 
Survey Statistician 
OST-R/Bureau of Transportation Statistics 
1201 New Jersey Ave SE 
E32-409       Phone: 202-366-2857 
Washington, DC 20590     E-mail: clara.reschovsky@dot.gov  
 
Ken Cervenka 
Community Planner 
Federal Transit Administration 
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE E45-115     Phone: 202-493-0512 
Washington, DC 20590     E-mail:  ken.cervenka@dot.gov 
 

 
Brian McKenzie 
Branch Chief 
Journey to Work & Migration Statistics  
Social, Economic, and Housing Statistics Division.      
4600 Silver Hill Road  
US Census Bureau - Rm 7H473     Phone: 301-763-2454 
Washington DC 20233     E-mail:  brian.mckenzie@census.gov   
 
Charlynn Burd 
Analyst 
Journey to Work & Migration Statistics  
Social, Economic, and Housing Statistics Division.      
4600 Silver Hill Road  
US Census Bureau - Rm 7H473     Phone: 301-763-2454 
Washington DC 20233     E-mail:  charlynn.burd@census.gov   
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Association Adjuncts 

 
Tom Palmerlee  
Associate Director, Technical Activities Division 
Transportation Research Board  
500 5th Street NW (Keck Center)    Phone: 202-334-2907 
Washington DC 20001     E-mail: tpalmerlee@nas.edu 
 
Erich Zimmermann 
Transportation Director 
National Association of Regional Councils 
777 North Capitol, NE 
Ste 305       Phone: 202 986-1032 ext. 212 
Washington, DC 20002     Email: erich@narc.org  
 
Bill Keyrouze 
Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations 
444 North Capitol NW, Suite 345 Phone: 202-624-3680 
Washington, DC 20001 E-mail: bkeyrouze@ampo.org  
 

AASHTO Staff 

Matthew Hardy 
Program Director  
Policy and Planning 
American Association of State Highway 
 and Transportation Officials 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 249   Phone: 202-624-3625 
Washington, DC  20001     E-mail:  Mhardy@aashto.org  
 

Penelope Weinberger 
Transportation Data Program Manager 
American Association of State Highway 
 and Transportation Officials 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 249 Phone:  202-624-3556 
Washington, DC  20001 E-mail: pweinberger@aashto.org 
 
 
 

Technical Adjunct 
 
JJ (JingJing) Zang 
515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1975 
Los Angeles, CA 90071     Phone 213-372-3027   
        E-mail: jzang@camsys.com  
 
Gabe (Jiangbo) Yu 
Cambridge Systematics, Inc.     
3 Bethesda Metro Center     Phone: 301-347-9106  
Bethesda, MD 20814      E-mail: jyu@camsys.com 
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SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Data Access Software Subcommittee 
The task of the Data Access Software Subcommittee is to oversee the development of software to access the CTPP 
product based on ACS data, from developing the technical requirements and RFP to selecting the contractor, overseeing 
the work, and approving the product. 
Members: 
Arash Mirzaei – Co-Chair 
Benjamin Gruswitz – Co-Chair 
Habte Kassa 
Shimon Israel  
Guy Rousseau  
Jen Murray 
Paul Agnello 
Kathleen Yu (North Central Texas COG) 
Mara Kaminowitz (Balto Metro Council) 
Jonathan Ehrlich (Metropolitan Council, MPLS/St. Paul) 
Ed Christopher 
Clara Reschovsky 
JJ Zang  
 
Table specifications Subcommittee (PSAP) 
The table subcommittee is tasked to develop and request from Census Bureau the special tabulations that make up the 
CTPP products based on three and five year ACS data.  This includes developing the request, vetting the request through 
the CTPP user community, responding to feedback from CB Disclosure Review Board, and other tasks as necessary. 
Members: 
Benjamin Gruswitz – Chair (interim) 
Clara Reschovsky 
Guy Rousseau  
Shimon Israel 
Arash Mirzaei 
Thomas Hill 
Sam Granato (Ohio DOT) 
Ying Zhou (SCAG) 
Ed Christopher 
Ken Cervenka 
Brian McKenzie 
Vince Osier 
Josh Coutts 
JJ Zang 
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Research Subcommittee 
The task of the research subcommittee is to propose research projects to the CTPP Oversight Board. 
Members: 
Phil Mescher – Chair  
MaryAnn Waldinger 
Guy Rousseau 
Soheila Khoii 
Erik Sabina 
Jonathan Lupton (Metroplan Little Rock, AR) 
Ying Zhou (SCAG) 
Clara Reschovsky 
Ken Cervenka 
Joseph Hausman 
JJ Zang 
Krishnan Viswanathan 
Ed Christopher 
 
Training and Outreach Subcommittee 
The Training Subcommittee is tasked to oversee training activities for the CTPP program.  These activities include 
webinars, development of training materials such as e-learning modules, and assessing the training needs of the user 
community. 
Members: 
Shimon Israel – Chair  
Phil Mescher 
Jen Murray 
JJ Zang 
Ed Christopher  
Krishnan Viswanathan 
Kate Lawson 
 Outreach Taskforce 
 Maryanne Waldinger 
 Thomas Hill 
 Laine Heltebridle 
 Arash Mirzaei 
 JJ Zang 

Gabe Yu 
 
 
Budget Recommendation Subcommittee 
Members: 
Guy Rousseau – Chair 
Laine Heltebridle 
Phil Mescher 
MaryAnn Waldinger 
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Commuting in America Subcommittee 
This committee oversees any work performed under the Commuting in America brand. 
Members 
Laine Heltebridle – co-chair 
Thomas Hill – co-chair  
Phil Mescher 
Jessie Jones 
Guy Rousseau 
MaryAnn Waldinger 
Erik Sabina 
Paul Agnello 
Clara Reschovsky 
Ken Cervenka 
Kate Lawson 
 
Technical Activities Group (TAG) 
Joe Hausman 
Ken Cervenka 
Clara Reschovsky 
Brian McKenzie 
Charlynn Burd 
Danny Jenkins 
Krishnan Viswanathan 
JJ Zang 
Gabe Yu 


